L

RAJIV GANDHI UNIVERSITY
RONO HILLS: DOIMUKH

No. FIN-2070/2014 (Vol-1) Date: 06/09/2023
s
The Senior Audit Officer,

Office of the A.G,
ltanagar (Camp — RGU)

Sub: - Submission of Audit Replies against outstanding Audit Observations of R.G.U.,
for the period from April, 2018 to October 2020.

Ref:-  No.AG(AP)/CAW/IRIRGU/4-9/2020-2021/196 dtd.10/08/2020
Sir,
With reference to your letter cited above please find herewith Audit replies

against outstanding Audit Observations for the period from April, 2018 to October 2020.
for your consideration please.

Yours faithfully,

(Prof Otem~Padung)

Finance Officer

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



PARA-WISE REPLIES TO THE INSPECTION REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS ANEI
RECORDS OF RAJIV GANDHI UNIVERISTY, DOIMUKH FOR THE PERIOD FRO

- APRIL 2018 TO OCTOBER 2020
PART- |
SI. No. Gbsarvations! Inspection Report Comments/ Replies |
A
——rvoductory | Nocomments o]
Incun‘nbenc;, Name of the DDO's and their periods needs
correction
1. Mrs. Oriental Taggu w.e.f- 01/04/2018
to 05/02/2019
2. Mr.T.Nath w.ef- 06/02/2019 to
07/07/2019 ‘
3. Mr. Hage Kojee w.e.f - 08/07/2019 to
12/07/2019
4. Mr.T.Nathw.ef - 13/07/2019 to
31/10/2020 o
3 Budget allotment & Expenditure No Comments IR
4 Information technology No Comments. However, the RGU is in tpe
process  Of implementing University
Management System (including
computerization of Accounts & Finance) under
Samarth e-Gov Suite, MoE, Govt. of India.
5 Case of Theft/misappropriation of NIL
cash materials
6 Disclaimer certificate No Comments
PART-1l - A
SI.No | Observations/ Inspection Report Comments/ Replies
1 Failure of the University to exercise | The estimated cost for construction of Faculty
due diligence while evaluation | of Education building put to tender was Rs.

| tenders resulted in extending undue
benefit for Rs. 1.56 crore to the
contractor.

6.35 crore and construction of Mass
Communication and computer center building
was Rs. 4.37 crore.

Both the buildings were put on e-tendering at-
the same time for which the firm namely M/s
Yowa Jyoti, Doimukh has quoted the lowest
rate for both the construction works namely
Faculty ‘building for Education and Faculty
building for Mass Communication and
computer center for Rs.6.03 crore and Rs,
4,15 crore respectively.

Although the lowest bidded firm is same fgr

P

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



——— e -

1

both the buildings the quoted rates for the
both the buildings are separately quoted by
their representatives.

As per the terms and conditions of the tender
the desirable cost of each building is less than
5% of the estimated cost beyond which the
tender shall be rejected. As such the total cost
of each building quoted by the firm is below
9% of estimated cost put in to tender.

Inordinate delay in commencement of
work had resulted in escalation of
project cost by Rs.83.35 lakhs and
one time grant of Rs.6.47 crores was
locked up with University for more
than two and half years besides
failure to provide new faculty
buildings to Zoology Department,

Initially the University has submitted a project
proposal amounting to Rs. 15.47 crores to
UGC, New Delhi for construction of a new
faculty building for Zoology Department. But
the UGC has sanctioned an amount of Rs. 6.63
crores only vide Sanction Order No. F-20-
3/2017(CU) Dtd. 29t March, 2018 as one time
additional grant under capital grant against
the estimated cost of Rs. 15.47 crore. On
receipt of the approval letter from UGC, New
Delhi, the University has requested the UGC,
New Delhi to relook in to the sanctioned
amount for the said building. Since there was
no response from the UGC in this matter, the
University has requested the HEFA, Bangalore
for granting the additional fund for the
construction of the Zoology Building. The
HEFA, Bangalore has also turned down the
request of the university. Earlier, the
University was in the practice of manual e-
tendering and the process required for a shift
from manual tendermg to e- tenderlng process
also consumed a considerable time. =

ii) Moreover, this was the period of

transition of Vice-Chancellor; the University
was waiting for appointment of new Vice-
Chancellor. The power of Vice-Chancellor in-
charge and acting Vice-Chancellor are Very
limited to take the major decision. Hence, only
after joining of the new Vice-Chancellor it has
been decided to go for the -construct the
ground floor of the said faculty bundmg

iii)  “After gettmg approval ! from the
competent authority, the detailed estimates
were prepared for an amount of Rs. 6.39 crore
for construction of only the ground floor of the
said building.

lv) ~ However, there is still. scope for

.

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner




p

m the entire project within the

estimated cost of Rs. 15.47 crore, if the UGC

sanctioned the balance amount within the |

construction period.

PART-II-B

SI.No

Observations/ Inspection Report

Comments/ Replies

Unutilised and idle stock for water
supply system Rs. 18.22 lakh

The water supply materials were procured to
carry out the water supply system. The project
was initially prepared for lifting of water from
river side. The existing river side which is
above 100 mtr down the hills. The proposal
was to lift this water using heavy water pump
to University campus. The project cost was
estimated to Rs. 5.35 crore. The fund was
provided by UGC as one time special grant.
Accordingly, as per administrative approval,
the procurement of water pipe and fittings
were carried out. However, in the mean time
the competent authority took a decision to
discontinue the lifting system of water from
the river, ,

In the year 2013-14 a new project
proposal was prepared by hiring consultant
for an amount of Rs. 20.00 crore and send to
UGC for funding. But due to fund crisis the
project was not approved by UGC. Further, the
University have requested to Ministry of Water
Supplies, Govt. of India to provide the fund
required. But the project was turndown cmng
there is no such scheme to provide fund
mdwudually, and suggested to get approved
from DONER Ministry. The proposal was send
to DONER Ministry to approve the same but,
the State Govt PHED Department is the nodal
department for DONER funded project, hence,
due to some technical procedural lapse the
same was not approved for funding directly to
the University If the University could have got
that fund from DONER, this items could have
been used. However, these items are not

perishable one and since the life expectancy |

Y

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



of D.I. Pipes are generally 21 to 40 years used |

r— in harsh conditi

Deficiencies i n ition. (Copy Enclosed)

for constructiolrll1 o?of::;ra;t:t ag-re?me”t 1. As the University is used to follow CPWD

Social Science and Ial:l gabu”dmg of | manual, and according to CPWD manual the
guages { First agreement copy is the legal document having

floor)

all the requisite contract agreement. However,
as observed by audit necessary precautions
shall be taken in future while finalising the
tenders.
2. According to CPWD manual agreement
clause — 7. the running bills are settled on
monthly basis if contractor claims to do so as
per the execution of contract agreement. The
‘ physical progress chart was submitteq in the
‘ technical bid with respect to time taken for
| execution of works. However, in future the
time line for progress and financial support
should be drawn during agreement.
3. Generally, the completion period is kept as
12 month/18 month/24 months after the
|| awarding of work. The date of starting of work
] is mentioned in the agreement. So accordingly
the date of completion of work is calculated
| for stipulated month and it is understood to be

date of completion. However, in future tenders

it will be reflected in the agreement.

As observed by the audit, the University has
constituted a 6 (six) member committee under
the Chairmanship of Prof. S.K Patnaik vide
Notification No.  ST-187/WP/2007 == dated
30/12/2020 for the valuation & disposal of all
obsolete and unserviceable. material of the
University  after  observing  necessary
formalities under GFR.2017. '

4 “| Physical verification of Library books | As observed by the audit, the University has |
directed the Chairman of ‘the physical
verification committee of Library books to
complete the physical verification of Library
books and submit the verification report at the
earliest.The verification work is under

progre.svs.
%M

3 Non-disposal ~ of  obsolete  or
unserviceable materials

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



PART-1i
2o | Observations/ Inspection Report Comments/ Repi I
es :

Review of : -

Reports outstanding Inspection | The University has furnished the replies for
all the pending audit paras along with

supporting documents/ justificationsfor

review of the same by the audit team"_MJ

PART-IV

e e

Comments/ Replies

SI.No | Observations/ Inspection Report

e Audit the
mal

} As per the comments of th

Best Practices
functioning of the University was nor

1

PART-V

Comments/ Replies

Observations/ Inspection Report

The Audit team acknowledges and _
appreciated the co-operation and assistance

extended by the University.

Acknowledgement

A

FINANCEWFFICER

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



RAJIV GANDHI UNIVERSIT
RONO HILLS:DOIMUKH

No:-FIN-2070/20 14(Vol}b) Dated: 29/07/2024

To,~

The Senior Audit Officer,
Office of the A.G
Itanagar (Camp-RGU)

Sub:- Submission of Audit Replies against outstanding Audit Observations.
Ref:- No: AB/AP/IR/RGU/2010-11/689 dtd.06/06/2024
Sir,

With reference to your letter cited above please find herewith photo copy of
5t g & 9" BCC minutes and letter of XI plan schemes against Audit

b

Observations for the Years 2010-11, for your consideration please.

Enclosed: As above

Yours faithfully,

y/&,\;\/*"‘ /&

(Prof ©Otem Padung)
FinanceOfficer

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



tey, PRI

i
. em——d

is not sufficient to carry out the work, due to increase in cstimated cost caus',
cost cscalation. Hence,” it was decided that the Universily should §tax:(“?«%
construction of the.Men's Hogtel only out of the fund provided by the Ministry
Tribal Affairs (for both Meén's and Women’s hostel) and the Ministry should |
approached for additional grant for the Women’s Hostel. The committec al
suggested that quarterly progress report.in respect of all major works should |
submitted to the U.G.C

"The committee ¢xamined the Drawing and cstimate of Rs.313.29 lakh f(or

building having a plinth area of 2293 sq.m. at the rate of Rs. 13663/- per 5q.1
After discussion, the meeting approved the drawing and estimated cosl of I
313.29 lakh. ' ,

. I o .
HI. Construction of 100 seated Women’s Hostel for RGU under Ministry
Tribal {\ﬁ‘u{rs, Govt, of India,

i S ~_Since thc,ﬁmd,,pn(i)v.idcd..by.vtheL.Ministr.y..ofTl'iball'Affairs for 100 seated Hostcl

' both Men and Women is Rs. 293.00 lakh only out of Rs. 326.00 lakh, therefore
total fund was decided to be used for construction of 100 seated Men’s Hor

“only. L'he 100 seated Women's Hostel has been decided to be kept pending for
time being till additional grants are received.

fmp e v

‘i : . However, the drayvings of the 100 scatcd Women's Hostel having a plinth are:
i3 : 2229.00 sq.m. welc approved in principle by the committee. :

i . ' ’ A » ) . -

f Y. Constructiop” of 100 seated Men’s Hostel for Rajiv Gandhi Univer

i ' under XI Plan
This work was decided to be taken up afler receiving grant under XI Plan.

V' Construction of 100 seated Women’s Hostel for Rajiv Gandlii Univer
under XI Plan

The-Gpmmittee examined the drawing and estimate of Rs. 314.40 lakh fos
il , fEEe— “Construcijon 6F 100 scated Women's Hostel and approved the same. It was
I noted thaf the plinth area of the Hostel would be 2229 sq.m and the rate per s

would be Rs. 14105/-. W

VI.  Construction of 57, seated Women’s Hostel for Research ‘Scholal
Rajiv Gandhi Unlversity under XI Plan.

rawing and cstimate of Rs. 264.34 lakh fc

The Committee examined the D s. 264.3
| 's Hostel, It was noted that the plinth arca «

. construction of 52 seated Women

|
Al ) ' i
‘ I
s i

e — -

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



A

::'Li;:\'.v;-.: ‘; ‘ ' i

RS N &, RAJTY GANDI UNIV IC.({'.':J 'y
i RONO HILLS : ITANAGAR

",

| I\_’.[_IN UTES Or" iy 5t MERETING OF THE
BUILDING/ CONSTRUCTION C Oﬁl\’l’l‘»'l [TTEIL
The 5™ meeting of (he Building/Construction Comtmi((cu was held on August 19,

2008 at 11 aum, in the office chamber of (he Vicc-Chanc’cllm'. The following members
altended the meeting, ' '

l. Prof K,C Belliappa, Vice-Chancellor Chairman

2 Shri Athikho Chalai, F.O, RGU : Member -
3. Prof. J.C. Soni, Dean, F Edn, - & Special Invitee ’
4, Prol. N.C, Roy, Dean, ¥ Soc. Sc. : Special Invitee

5. Dr. A K. Nath, Dean, T. Languages © o Special Invitee

0. Shri Atop Lego, SSW, APPWD (EZ) Member

; Shri John Langkam, Exccutjye Engineer : Member

Dr. Deepak Pandey, Repistrar Member Secrclary

Al the outset, the ViC(-‘.~Chzinccllol' welcomed all the members and the agenda
items werc takep up for discussion. ,

- ! !
L Construction of Faculty B wildings under X1 Play
(a) Departments of Education and Law '

The C.ou'lmittcc examined (e drawing and cstimate of Ry, 053.31 lakh for tle
construction of the Departments of Education and Law pavi
4237 sq.m at the rate of Rs. 15419/ per $q.m. After Helibcmlions, the Committee
approved the drawing and estimate of the building,

}

(D) Faculty of Social Sciences and Languapos
D, y , Buage

0g a plinth arca of

The Committee cxamined the drawing and estimate fol" Rs. 147225 Iald_‘_]“f.(_)_,r the

facully of Social Sciences and .Languages-»haviru; o plinth area 67747 50 sq.m al
the ra’t"f,g of Rs. 19003.00-per sq.m. After deliberations, the Committee approved the
drawing and estimate of the building, i :

y;Coxlstx‘l.xcti011 of 100 secated Men's Hostel I'm"':RG.U under [\'Iin.i‘stry of

Tribhal Affairs, Govt, of India,

The meetiﬁg noted that an amount of R, 145.00 lakh Only Was sanctioned by the
Ministry of Tribal Affairs -ag first installment( oyt of Rs. 326.00 lakh for the
purpose. It was also noted that (kg original estimale Sapctioned (Rs, 326.(jf lakh)

by
I
i
; i-’l;

I
g
+
Y
i,

I

|
‘i

.." [HEN

Hl
i

!
i
A
i z
PEIR
TR ]

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



m»;;':q;:;.-:;-m~hmrm} SRS oY
|
|

ii) , Vige-Chancellor's Residence & Rs. 21,724.31

A(lmlmsh ative Bljock Bound'uy Wall
Sub-Head ¢ II
1) belaw Building

1) Dcpcutmcnt of Geography Bunld{ng
iii)  Basic Science & Managcmcnt Bldg.

Rs. 56,370.73

Sub-Head : T - : F
Rs. 81,290.1¢

i) Acadcmlc Bloclc

Sub-Head : 1V

i) Life Sciences Building | | Rs. 35,814.01
; a. Construction of R/Wall at Hostel Building of [Engi
' ' Department of Rajiv Gandhi.University, Rono Hills.

Rs. 13.88 La

- b Construction of C.C. Approach Road, C.C. Masonary,
i : : - Cutting efc. for Type — [T & IT building at RGU
! | B | Rs. 8.30 lalc

! c. Construction ofR( Wall for 20 sealed B.Ed. Hostel at RGU
A Hills .
Rs. 3.10 Lal

o £ad d, Construction of Children Park Rs. 3.81 Lal

e. Construction of RCC Slab for Scooter Shed near
Management, Life Science Building.
;_ i | " Rs. 1.40 Lal
f. a) Construction of C.C. approach in front
of scooter stand at administiative _
Building of R.G.U. : Rs. 1.00 lak
.b) Pot hole filling of Road at Tri- Junctlon :
near Finance Branch

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



Y

¥ Yo
e

building would be 1904 squn. and (he rale p(, 5. m.ois Rs. 13883/~ . Al

deliberations, the commitice approved  the dld\\llll[.‘, and the estimated cost of
) Rs.264.34 lakh, & '
R LA
g VIL.  Construction of Convention Centre for R.mv Gandhi Universily under
XI plan ;
The Committee examined the ‘drawing and estimate of Rs. 1529.29 lakh fc_n' -thc
construction of convention centre, It was noted that the plinth arca of the building,
15 4656.69 sq.m. and the ratc per sq. m. is Rs, 32841/-
Thc Committce approved the estimalc and the drawinug ;
" VI Construction of Primary thl[h Centre for Rajiv Gandhi University
under XTI plan
The Commiittee examined the drawing and estimate for the Primary Health Centre
and approved the dmwmy and the estimated cost of Rs. 18.75 lakh. It was noted
Saat die plinth area of the building is 11847 9q.m and rate per s meowould be 13,
1987 21-
IX.  Construction of Day Care Centre in Rajiv Gandhi University.
The Committee applovcd the construction of Day Care Centre and asked the
Engineering wing to prepare the drawing and estimate. It was decided to take up
the work after approval of the drawing and cstimate. : :
X Minor Worles
i i
é a) Brick Partition in the existing garage in ﬁont of Developmwr
Br anchfoz Officer’s driver Room (fo) Vehicle Branch)
i ; : i Rs. 0.51 lakhs
| ‘_r'-;‘_;_: b) Construction of R.C.C. Bench tnder tre¢s for Rajiv Gandh
ki University R
. 4 :
i Rs. 0.51 lakh
c) Re-pairzting works at Rajiv C(znr{lu (/mwmw(y Rono Hillg
\
Sub-Head : I
| 1') -Studcnts Activity Centre . Rs.11,671.80
| i1) Guest House : -
| i P
! 31; i i i
| | l It

& Scanned with OKEN Scanner



' Dol 17 : mounder
The Committee thoroughly examined the works and r/r,fz estimates showr 4 for
y A e ¥ . Y . N p H » . 10 )
heading UN, Minor Works' and sub headings [rom (a) 1o (i) and approve
implementation,

bl | Finalization of Tender Worlks

a) Construction cost of 100 seated ywwomen hostel for Rajiv Gaanln
i . { b iyl o fo &
University at Rono Hills (Phase 1 - 48 scated women’s hostel first

floor)

. The Committee examined the above work and.found that biddings were finalized
: and the bidder, after negotintion has agreed to carry oul the civil work as well as
“the clectrical portion at Rs. 67.00 lakh.,
Since the l{:C.C. slab rool is not advisable for e building, the Comimittee
ssuggested to provide CGI shect roofing. Since the bidding his alrcady been
finalized, the meeting sugpgested cxamining the matter thoroughly and working oul
amechanism with the contractor whom the Lniversily has already negotiated find
start the construction work on top priority. ‘

XTI Miscellancous/Any other works with the permission from the chaijr

In view of the increase in the construction activitics, the meecting suggested that
the University should procure 4 licensed version of (he M.S Project and A3 size.
prinfer. -

The meeting ended with vote of thanks from the chair.
_ Sd/-
REGISTRAR
_';"'Copy to:-

%I’S to Vice=Chancellor for information
AT

P, to Registrar for information,

3. All members for information : C\«&_*\@c
4. Office copy. ' ' \ \"-\&(L'

REGISTRAR

¢ ,
O e o i

L e e
R I o s o T e

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



Gomgoe @

Ay — o

COMPLRATIVE STATEMENT

Name =F work: Con

e St s
. :wb_e-ée‘ :.15_-‘-
Siruction of 100 seated —areen

Boys Hestel a1 Rzjiv Ganchi Unive-sity, Rono Hills, Doimei.

ey I3 % = - —— . . —_ —— — -
Sl.No. Name of Contractor Eamest Money |Total Cost Quoted by|Registration |Expzrience FAN Carclincome Tax Clearance|Solvency T & P Details Tec.‘:nc‘al Sta:
Contracter . Certificate  |Cerfificate  jeic details |Certificate Certificate ~_ |Detzils
4 A S, - i Enclosec ' _ i
| |TEnR Sebl Dotmukn Enclosed 48723834.00 Enclesed But not =ndosec Enclosed Enciosed Enclosed Endesad
H Sziisfactonly . e
. 2 |TabaTeiy, Netarizgun Enclosed 47835705.00| Enciosed Enclosed Encesed Enclosad Enclosed Nil oY
'3__ i = s :v-— . - =
Rt il I o
[ 7 [¥/sP2ig Enterorises, Doimukh Encioszd {43625082.00) Enclosed Encless¢ | Enclosed Enclosed Enclosec Enclosed Enciosed.
: \
N

Tha Tend=rfor this WOTK Was op

'€ sned on 27th May 2008 In 2ll, three t=ncers we
Polo Enterpises, Domukh tok

re received 2nd all thrze were found 16 be accepteble, After preparing the Comparative Statement, the rate quotad by /S
aling Rs. 4635502200 has bean found 10 b

2 tne lowest. Howevar, this zmeunt is faung 10 be higher than the alloczted amourt

Narsfore

-::iende- Spening fommittes racommends negohiztion of retes with the first lowest tenderer i.e. MiS 2olo Erterprises, Doimukh.
/
R -~
Y - !/ '/ N
- 7 ’
kS —— .
NS \§\&/ W
I\"__' v z % .
(P.K \:w;n_raoor.y) (Cr. Tanz SKowran) (A. Chalai : (Prof. N.C. Roy}
Assistant Znginesr(C-[) Executive Enginesr Deputy Registrar Finance Officer Cean
Raiiv Gandhi Universiy Rajv Ganojh.i)Un?ye:rsih; Raitv Gandhi Unjversiy Raiiv Gandhi: University Faculty of Social Sciences

Raiiv Gandhi Universiy .

S TR S T,

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



Y

B et

e i

N
T e D e

BC:08:02 o - :
To approve the Construction of IKifchen Dining Hal¥ ai

efte, for Guest House r
As PV the request froni the Care Taker of the Guest House, the Univer
A_utlmnty has accorded administrative approval for coustruction of Kitclt
Dining Hall and, Drain étc. for the Guest House with an estimated cost of Rs. 7.€
]Ei'kh. As per the administrative approval, the work has to be carried out from O
Time Grant received from the UGC. .

¢ and suggested that Or.

sam !
ried ot

The worlk should be car
¢ or booking it wrede

After deliberations, the meeting approved the
Time Grant shonld not be used for tiis purpose. 4
either by including it in the current year’s " budge

maintenance grant or revenue account.

BC:08:03  To approve providing and fixing chain Hnk fencing includin
gate in and arcund the Lohit Halls of Residence

a chain link fencin

Residence requested for fixing
alls-of Residence. The work has alread

44 lakhs and th

The students of Lohit Halls of
including a gate in and around the Lohit H 0
been approved administratively with an estimated cost of Rs. 13.

work has also been started.

The meeting after deliberations ratificd the above woril.
BC:08:04  To finalize the drawing of Rostrum and Viewing Gallery for th
general play ground and approve cngagement ob  V/s

Dintension, Naharlagun as cousultant

The 7" meéting of the Building Committee had decided to construct a Rostrum t
mark the Silver Jubilee Celebration of the University. A Viewing Gallery wa
also proposed for the general play ground. M/s. Dimension, Nanarlagun, has beer
engaged as consultant for the preparation of the drawings. Now, they hav
submitted the drawings of both Rostrum and Viewing Gallery. An amount of Rs
25.00 lacs for the Rostrum and Rs. 50.00 lacs for the Viewing Gallery have beer

kept for the' above project.

.+ The meeting after thoraugh deliberations approved engagement of M/
\ Dimension, Nalarlagun as consultant and the drawings. ‘

BC:08:05 To ?11)[)1'0\)0' the drawing of Day Care Centre (ex-post-facto)
™ 1 ’ ) "R .
The 5" meeting of the Building Cemmittee held in August 2008 approved the

S?IZE leu;(it(;oél ff /i‘fDE‘l}v’ﬁCalze .Centre sti.bjept to the approval of drawing and estimatc
project.. After finalizing the drawing and tender, the University has alrcady

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



A

RAJTY GAND X1 UM R.V}L_};{ﬂ. 1Y
o™ TN A - el o -

' RONO HILLS ; DOIMUKK

ﬁ 8 MINUTES O THE 8™ MEETIN G O1 THE
1. | )

BUILDING/CONSTRUCTI ON COMNULTEL MIELTING

~(h
. ' . mmittee was held on 13™ Apy
The 8" meeting of the Building/Construction (’Om“”Ll_'eb.;l\llfsj’(l)llcli)(v-/inf-* xnc;nl-lm}:\:
2010 at 3.00 p.an in the office chamber of the Vice-Chancellor. "The k¢ 'b, #ols
attended the meeling.

Ls Prof. Pura lado, PVC & I/CYV.C (In Chair)

2. Prof. T. Mibang, Director, ATTG Member

3. Prof. A. Mitra, Dept. of Economies ]vIulx'lbe:l'

4. Er. Atop Lego, SE, PWD, A.P : Mcember

5. Mr. Athikho Chalai, F.O ", : Member

6. Er. John Langkam, E.E g Member

7. Er. P.K. Chakraborty, A.E (C-1) : [nvitee

8. Er. B.IC. Shah, AL (C-2) 7 Invitee

9. Dr. Tata Showren, Registrar [/C .« Member-Secretary

Abthe outset, the Chairman welecomed all the members and the agenda items were
taken up for ditcussion.

BC:08:01  Tu discuss/finalize the tenders for various works opened on 8"

January, 2010

The meeting noted that tender for 10 civil works was called by the University.
The members examined the comparative statement showing fund allotment,
lowest quoted rate, jugtified rate and negotiated rates of cach civil work. The
UGC allocatced Rs. 1589.50 lacs excluding Architect fees for the projects. The
first lowest tendercrs had quoted higher rates, which wete above the JGC
allocation. Therefore, tne Universily had negotiated. the rates with the 1% lowest
tenderers. After the discounts offerzd Ly the tenderers, the amount comes o Rs.
2058.01 lacs, which exceeds the UGC allocation by Rs. 468.51 lacs. There is a
huge difference in the discouited raie of the work against fund allotment.

The meeting, after thorough deliberations found the rates to be justified and
approved the same. However, since there is an excess of Rs. 468.51 lacs the
meeting suggested that the Uniiversity should approach the U.G.C for additional
Sund and also for the,revalidation of the above tenders. The works shall be

e [/»w “pf’"f’__}fﬂ_’__g[ﬂ;_g__ugzgl_gmg\,I ly, followed by release of additional
fund,TTTTT

———————— i

& J' i )
Loy : i
| )’ ; " ’, l
[ | o
v | b
;! ; a3
f 4 ot ;
{ wo
i

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



RATIY ¢
”:?3 Y GANDIN UNIV SRS Ty
ONO HILLS, ITANAGAR
Qe

Mo. RGU/DEY 1782004 ()

3 fane, 2610
A 2 Y

Mmules of u
. 5 0l the 9 : Buildi : .
) 2 2 llll(l ! wlyyr o f T -y . s v el
\ 2010 28 3.30 pom. in tl 1",”5/(..01101.1 wetion Commitiee Meeling held on 37 Jund,
1 the Office Chamber of tie Vice-Chanecllor to finalize the
! \ fender worlis of the University.
‘\
be folJowing membars altended the mecting:
A Yo (C T 5 ,
L. L 1_01‘ xt\mo Mibaung, Chatrmoan
Vice-Chancellor (1/¢)
2. Shrit Athikhio Chalai’ Member
Finance QOfficer
3. Er. Atop Lepo ' I.\’I,I_C-l‘l‘lb(‘,l'
SE (D&P), PWD
4. Ei John Langkaumn Memblsr
Executive Bngineer '
5. Er. P.JK. Chakravorty - Invitee
Assistant Engineer (C-1)- 3
6. Er. B.IK. Shah ~Invitee
Assistant Engineer (C-11) o
7.  Dr. Tana Showten Member St:&l‘.ctill')’
Registrar (1/¢)
Due o pre-occupation, the olher members could not attend thémecting. Th
Chairman welcomed all the members and the a genda tlem was taken up lc
, !
discussion.
d . s . ' - . ol vy - T
BC:09:01-. Lo review the deesion taken in the 8" Building/Construchio
Comumittee Meeting regarding tendev for various works opened o
: P \ ’ '
8" January 2610. N
u .
; : |
| . . _
o the 8" Building/Construction Comumittee Meeting, the rates negotiatmj Wil
A . \ .
; the lowest tenderers were approved, However, since the negotiated amount for all U
1 £ . . .
ll works exceeded the UGC fund allotment. by Rs. 468.51 Takhs, the Commillee
! i . : :\!. "
g decided to approagh the UGC for approval of the gddit’orml amount. ‘gs 1 5
% : NI
| g 5
X ; i ]
| 1 i A
l. § 3t

e

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



-

3 s Lo h
i : ’ { «
' : i

$ ;
!

. b\
\

. R ~tion Commitltee discussed CXL(’”L‘WQ\\
The 9" Building/Constructio :

| rimated the matter to gy
It ( that the Univ‘crq%ly' had already intimate '\
anc rounda L NG R
-~ P ”~y ‘N ’ ll_lll] M
IDEV-127/2007 () Vo , _ L
No. RGL fund of Rs. 468.51 Lakhs. But no nlmation o,

/12 dated 29" April, 2019 »

to approve for additional [ thd Therefore,
. L L Sy -1 ‘oday. - > LN
the same has been rcceived from vhe UGG til Y

decisions have been lakcn:‘

(1) The members expressed their views that if the University C()ntim:x,e
the veply of the letter submitted to the UGC, New Delhi, the Univ
not be able to start any project on time and there will be further e
cost of building materials as well aé administrative inconvenienc
arise, thereof.

(2) ~ After a eritical deliberation and considcring the above facts. the meetir

problem of the University is not the paucily of funds hut the additional fu

complete the projects.

Thercfore, the members unanimeusly decided to award the worlks

lenderers  which  were already finalized and approved in the g Buildin
U ; P1

£ . ~t 'l o wos
Committeec Meeting held on 13" April, 2010 and recommend for administiative

decision.

The meeting ended witl vote of thanks from the Chair.

(Dr

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



l Vs F‘u—/ji‘-\

> e //J' )
| BER e - CTHDo 4 P
“&!&%@( G’Wﬂfg o 2% lQ - yll[ )
OWel) fafey &
G LR —
e Riscienegyy 4
A 1y o)
hd TCAS L) P ‘
Lft-‘. "‘?‘RU. BEITLE - o0 go-
RAJIV Gaper o
3 A ‘Y WS we - ' ' ’
e j(}}élé\ﬂmﬂ UNIVERSTTY
o TRAL UNIVERSITY) Ly
RONO HILLS, po| '
. i | M : ) '
A UIH, ITANAGAR - 791 112
WNACHAL PRrADESH
No. RGU/DEY / |
8 2V -12772007 (C) (Vol-l
To (Vol-1) b/ Dale: 20™ April 2010
The Sectctary,
- University Orants Comumission
Bahadur Shih Zdafar Marg
New Delhl =110 002
Sulbe - Requirenient of ndditional fund for completion of X1 Plan Schemes.
- Ref: - Your letter No. DO No. T, 24-33-2009 (CU) - 16" Yeb, 2009,
Sir, .

The toinl dllocation by the UGC for this University under GQeberal Development Grant of the X1
Plun communicated vide above roforence ju KA. 511475 Vakhs and out of this, the allocation tov the
coustiuction works ia 6. 3817.03 J.akhs only. The detalls of the worls arc as follows:-

Table- 1

Remarks

—

ﬁ__,_;:ﬁiiiiiii fworlks, ~ Al cation_ | N
Agndqmic__l}‘l(jt,‘k_:‘.f; Hystels | (Rsdn Laklis)_|

"SI No
A

TFaculty of Social Soience (Economics, 1472.03
Tlistory, Anthropology &  TPolitical
Selence) and Faculty of languages
Hindi & English) ~Bloek-l.
Faculty of Education — Block-1L ,

Y "Computer Centre & Department of 380.00
‘Mass Communication. R T e
Primary Health Centre. 37.00_ ST e
29.00

Day Care Centre. e

100 scated en’s hostel. Rs. 145.00 Lakhs to be funded

by Ministry of Tribal Affars:

————7oman’s hostel (First foot)e ____——— G0 e e
iﬂ&é?ﬁféf?f “Administrative Block 5100 )
,(BENL@L_QIEC_L__,’/,_ B T PR
First & Second  Tloors of Facully 261.00

Building of Computer Scicnce &

SIS Sty e —

| Engincering. " p_
% !', ! J ’
! g ‘ xl oo
L j ] R 1
: } 1 iy
b . I SO L
T T 91-360-2277253 (Off), Fax: + 01-360.2477809,/Gram : ARUNVERSITY
1 - i

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



Apart from the General Development Granf there is an allocution of Rs. 407.50 Lakhs under

Merged Schemes out of which the allocation [or the construction works is Rs. 180.00 Lakhs. The

: T
|
‘ i
! 2
e
First & S*—CEO“HEA%T‘\.\“"?ﬁ\*N ;
oty | Ew B Blll\cclrlll??l[} (,)l‘ Compu(crl 20800 . T
Residential Buigi ool
A Buildinpg I S
Type-ll-20 Nog, — oo | .
_Type-1-20 Nog, 5 SR 165.00
| Type-1V-08 Nog, =~ 201.00 -
etV (Duple) 17 Mg, 200 =
—EMRLMQDMM%*-- 33.00 e B
rgnstruetion of Doundary wal, 50.00
Sports  Infrastructure (Clo  viewing 50.00 Rs. 50.00 Lakhs balance
gallery & Pavilion costing Rs. 100.00 amount to be allocated from
_L:ilkhs)__ ’ . merged scheme.
— e Total s, 3817.03 Lalkhs -

" delails of the: works arc as follows:-

Table- 2

the Construction of 52 seator Research
scholar Hostel costing Rs. 265.00 Lakhs

Sk No Name of worles Allotation Remarks
' ' (Rs. Iu Laklid) , _

1 Adventure Spott & Develdgpmient of | 50.00 Rs. 50.00 Lakhs . balance
Sports  infrustriicture and  cquipments amount  from General
(Construction of vlewing gallery and | Dcvclopment Grant.
pavilion costing Rs. 100.00 Lukhs) .

2 . | Special scheme for construction of 80.00
Women’s Hostels (Copstruction of 52 : 7
seater Rescarch scholar Hostel costing Rs. 145.00 Lakhs is being
Ry. 265.00 Lakhs) : funded by Ministry ol Tribal

3 Basic [(acilities for women (including 50.00 Affairs:

The following work has alreddy been completed:

. Table-3
51 No DMame of work Allqcnti(m Am()d;nt - Tender Finalized Amouunt
~ - (Rs. In Lakhy) “(Rs. I Lakhs)
] C/6"Woinen’s hostel (First [loor), 67.00 67.00
‘ Total 07,00 07.00

~ The tender for the following Works have been finnlized nnd corstruétion ali*en(ly started:

_ : . Table- 4 5 ,
SL No Name of works Allocation Antout Tender Finalized Amount
. (R&: In Lalkhs) : (IRs. f
I C/o 100 seatcd Men’s hostel. I5 - 1}11715‘;;1(“)

169.00 (Under X1l Man) '
145.00 (Frrom Mintitey of :'
Tribal Affaird)

-

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



e

T 70 Boundary yalj™ T

T —————- . -
1 T ——
' 3
3 j
. ) l | "
/

d !\L(O ent). (Cam pus “'N---~——56...(<)b_,_‘__-__\ F‘ ------------ ’7,7()-—4__“ ......
=3 | Clo Type V (Duple ‘ELD P
______ pe Nos. Fagme—e
oDy o G, DIy
EX\C“S‘O“ Ol" Adnuul(,u ““V(‘ m‘~-~"'""""2;'1‘.“(‘)ﬁ°‘--‘~--—-—»--« R P 3_4_2? _
1. Block U_%“‘“ ar's Of[lc_) - 21.00
.............. — ~‘TM_...::‘mfsiii.‘(’iﬁ"'““"f TR

The Univ g calle ' . |
University has called another tender for 10 (ten) works under Geueral Developirient
Grant and the Merged Schemes recently. It e

as been scen that the lowest qilotcd rales [ollowed by
offer of discounts by the lowest tenderers have excecded the sanctioned/allocated cost, The details
are enclosed herewith in a tabular statement. In this regard, it is to intorm that the allocation for
these works amounts to Rs. 1589.50 Lakhs excluding atchitect fees for SI No. 1, 2 & 10. On
finalization of tender, the cumulative figure of the lowest rates of these works anount. (o

Rs.2058.01 Lukhs, this is Rs. 468.51 Lakhs above the allovated amount,

The preliminary ostimates of these warks were subliltted 1o the UGC vide Mo.
RECYROT/RTD/AT7-08 Did, 26V August 2008, where in the rates werg much lower, Thie University
had received the approval/sunction of the works in the laat part of the g,[?uhmm‘y 2009, Accotdingly,
we had floated the Hlrst phase of tendor during April 2009 and finalized the same. The sceond phase
of teader las been called recently. The costs of condtrustion materials and Jabour have incredsed
tremendously during the last 2 years. The justified rates based on (he current market rates of taen &
malerials, worked wut by the Univelsity for theae works amauhts to Rs. 215451 Takhs. The
prevailing cost index is 69% above Delli Schedule of Rates - 2007 for owr avea, as approved by the
CPWD. |

The 8" building committee mécting of this University held on 13/04/2010 has e:x.tcnsivuly
deliberated on this Issue and hdd approved the tender subjoct to release of the additional amount by
the UGC. A copy of the minutés of the buildin'g committee meeting listed at SI.No. BC:8:01 is also
enclosed ierewith. The works will be started on receiving approvdl from the UGC and subscquent
release of the additional fund. It is to be mcntlonccl here that délay in fmallzmg the
tender will cause further cost escalation as the puccq of materials are skyrocketing (lay by day.

In the first phase of tentlor also, involving 5 (five) works lilder XI Plun
above, the University had ﬁnnhzcd the tender by exceeding e UGC allosation by Rs. 182.36
Lakhs. This was cmnmummtul to you vide our letter no. No. RGU/DEY- 12712007 (C) (Vol-1)

e £ ey s
B =TI SCI

o "
S

award of the

as given in table - 4 -

Scanned with OKEN Scanner



g
Y
i
1 !
{
Al

F
‘ o Ty
{ ,‘;, 4 TR '
i b i [ ]
[5 Vi Voo
< 2 N
!

’ , -;7,3"‘ Dee, 2009, 7T ' . o .
palc 09. Thus, the total additional amount required is Rs. 650 %‘, i L
- akhs 4 Rs. 182.36 Lokhs). 3 Rs..650.57 Lakhs (R."r\ 468.51

Thercfore, it is re

- uos : e Aot

m " T quosted to approve the decision of the building committee and allow this

niversity to start the const SVes ' 7 |
Y ¢ hc‘ construction work immediately and also to release the additional amoun!

subscquently.

Yours faithfully,

/

Registrat

Memo No. No. RGU/MEV- 127/2007 (©) (Vol-I) Date: 29" April 2010
Copy to: ‘
1. P.Sto Vice-Chancellor for infortnation please.
2. Dr.RenuB alea, Joint Secretary, UGC, New Delhi for information J’lease.
3. Sti R.D. Sabay, Director (CU), Ministry of HRD, Govemmerit of India, New
Please. ‘
A The Under Yeorclary (rp-ul), 1GC, New Delbi for informatl
5. ‘The Execulive Engincer for in formation-plevse.

Delhi (or information

an Plesse.

6. FileNo. RAU/MDEV- 16772008 ©)

7. File No. ROU/DEV- 17872008 (C) /
&;cgg‘_tm
C‘)L(_’ ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ
"V ==

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



RAJIV GANDHI UNIVERSIT

RONO HILLS:DOIMUKH

NozFIN-2070/2014(Voll-)
//
\ To,
The Senior Audit Officer,

Office of the A.G
[tanagar (Camp-RGU)

Dated: 29/07/2024

Sub:- Submission of Audit Replies against outstanding Audit Observations.

Ref:- No: AB/AP/IR/RGU/2012-13/690 dtd.06/06/2024

Sir,

With reference to your letter cited above please find herewith photo copy of
10™ BCC minutes against Audit Observations for the Years 2012-13, for your

consideration please.

Enclosed: As above

Yours faithfully,

]
Lw//g
(Prof Ot(@n/l;adung)
Finance Officer

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



RAJTV GAMD U UNIVERSTTY
A RONO HILLS, DOIMUK H
No. RGU/DEV-178/2008 (C)

“

30 November, 2010.

Minutes of the 10™ Building/Counstruction Committee Meeting hicld on 20 November,
2010 at 3.39 p.am. in the Office Chamber of the Vice-Chancellor to tinalize
the Drawings and Jistimates of the University

The following members attended the rceling:

Y Prof. Tamus Mibaug
Vice-Chaneellor (i/¢)

2. Prof. A. Mitra
Registrar (i/c)

3. Shri Athiklo Chalai
Finance Ofhcer

4, Er. Atop Lego
SE (D&P), PWD

S Er. P.IK. Chakraborty

- Exccutive Engineer

Chairman
Member Secretary
IVlember
Member

Convener

Duc to pre-occupation, Dr. Tana Showren, Deputy Registrar (E&A) could not aitend
the meeting.

The Chairman welcomed all lhb irembers and the followmg agenda items were t’xk(*n
up for consideration.

To approve the construction of Faculty of Social Sciences and Language Block
I. The same was offercd to CPWD .But duc to the cost of estimate was higher

side the offer withdrawn. Further U'FC suggested coustructing the building
within allocated fund.

Estimated cost: Rs.147.203 lalchs.

The meeting perused the letter received from UGC vide letter No. 27-2/2007
(CU) dated 09 August, 2010 regarding inability to accept the preliminary
estimates of Rs. 3103.46 lalchs against the UGC allocation of Rs. 1472.03 Lkhs
made for Block'=J Faculty of Social Sciences & Faculty of Languages: UGC. has
requested to construct the building within the approved allocation. University
has communicated the same (vide letter No. RGU/DEV-188/2009/206 dated
15.09.2010) to the Office of the Chief Engincer (NEZ), CPWD. They have
communicated in a'letter vide letter No. 30/16/06-Works/1520 dated 22 October,

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



4

To appro AWing ¢ ; . ‘
Onelsz()“v-e the drawing and estimate for construction of B, 4. Extension (C/o
F-ommon Room.& Two Class Room for Department of Bducation)

Estimated cost: Rs 26,46 lakhs.”
I ¢

The Cominittee examined the drawing and estimate of Rs. 26.46 lakhs for

construction of B. Ed. Extension (Cl/o one common room and two class rooms

for Department of Education under XI Plan (General Development Grant)

Campus Developmerit. The plinth area of the B, Td. extension building is 220

5q. m. and the rate &f Rs. 12027 per sq. m. After deliberations, the Committee

approved the drawing and estimate for thic construction of B. Bd. extension
building, :

RESIDENTIAL BUILDING

9. To approve the drgwing and estimate for construction of Type-IV Quarters
(Duplex) for Rajiv Gandhi University, Rono Hills, Doimuldh (Block - 1,2, 3, 4,5
& 6)

Estimated cost: Rs.362.09 lakhs.

The Committee examined the drawing and estimate of Rs. 362.09 lalkhs for
consfruction of Type - IV Quarters (Duplex) under XI Plan (Residential
Building). The plinth arca of the Type . IV quarters is 1767 §q. m. and the rate
of Rs. 20492 per sg, m. After deliberations, the Committee approved the
drawing and estimate for the construction of Type — IV Quarters (Duplex):

®)

“__,

To approve the drawing and estimate for constrvetion of . Residential
Accommodation for Rajiv Gandhi University, Rono Hills, Doimukh Type-1I -
20 Nos. (Bloclk -1, 2, 3,4 & 5)

Estimated cost: Rs.235:52 lakhs.

The Committee examined the drawing and estimate of Rs. 235.52 lakhs for

" construction of Type —TI — 20 Nos Quarters (Bloek — 1,2, 3, 4 & 5) under X1
Plan (Residential Building). The plinth area of the Type - I quarters is 1465 5q.
m. and the rate of Rs. 16076 per sq. m. Aflter deliberations, the Committee
approved the drawing and estimate for the coustruction of Type — 11 - 20 Nos.
Quarters (Block ~1,2,3,4 & 5). -

s

|

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



RAJIV CANDHI UNIVERSIT
RONO HILLS:DOIMUKH

No:-FIN-2070/2014(Voll-) Dated: 29/07/2024

o

>

The Senior Audit Officer,
Office of the A.G
[tanagar (Camp-RGU)

Sub:- Submission of Audit Replies against outstanding Audit Observations.
Ref:- No: AB/AP/IR/RGU/2013-14/691 dtd.06/06/2024

Sir,
With reference to your letter cited above please find herewith photo copy of

list of officials against Audit Observations for the Years 2013-14, for your
consideration please.

Enclosed: As above

Yours faithfully,
?‘){fkﬁ ,_,&1
(Prof Ofem Padung)
Finance Officer
\ .Z.._,J'M
St
1Z 4~
o1 1
ECEIVED
0jo the Pr.a Accountant General
° Arunachal Prades
tanagar- 7911t

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



Advance ) y Ledger
Date Centre Expenses Amount Adjusted during Folio
9102013 |1 Lungdim 15000 2014-15 LF291
Convocation
2011113 |NEHU Shillong .~ .70000| Final payment
23/1113  |Anil Mili 50000 21-22 Oct.21
26/11/13  |S K Patnaik 286000 2014-15
2711113 Marpe Sora 10000 2014-15
29/11/13 Anil Mili 3500 2021-22 Oct.21
29/1113 _ |Marpe Sora 15000]  2014-15
9/12/2013 [B Subba 15000 2016-17
Total - 449500
TA/DA
9/10/2013 |N N Hina (Medical TA/DA 62000 2014-15 Lf-151
Office Article (consumable)
271112013 |Abu Lego i 7800 21-22
Office Contingency
13/5/2013 |Gumpi Nguso 1000  2019-20 LF 45 ]
14/6/2013 Gumpi Nguso 1000 21-22
Office Entertainmant
12/3/2012  |Nani Bath - .8000 2014-15 Lf 166
18/3/2014 |Gumpi Nguso ._10000 2014-15 Lf 166
18/3/2014 |Pura Deliyang 7000 2014-15 Lf 166
Total - 25000
Games & sports
5/4/2013 |Jumir Basar : 97650 2014-15 Lf368
7/8/12013 | Anil Mili ...92000 21-22
4/11/2013 |BK Saha 16000
6/11/2013 |Anil Mili /88500 21-22
25/2/14  |David Gao 210132110 2014-15 Lf368
2512114  |PK Chakraborty 450000 2014-15 Lf368
2512114 | Tomo Riba _127853] 201415 | (fa65 |

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



o %} i____#d\%— §
., 201415 | Li368 ]
25/2114 _ |Otem Moyang wH _102200 15 1368
; _ | 80000] 2014 2
' 2512114 |K Degi il — L,368
: 79600 '2014:15
2512114 |Kh Kabi L 2014-15 Lf368
25/2/14__|H K Sharma 20000 e (1368
2572714 |Kiran Kumari 0000 —— e
25/2/14 _ |Bipan Hazarika 131118 2014-
| 2512114 |Anil Mil 113300 21-22
252114 _|Tabang Mibang 25000
25/2114 _|Tasi Kaye 1000000f  2014-15 Lf368
| 25/2/14_|Philip Mo 8000  2014-15 Lf368
25/2114 _|Marpe Sora | 82000]  2014-15 Lf368
25/2/14 |K'S Chand 6000]  2014-15 Lf368
| 25/l2114 _[Akin Tana Tara 12000]  2014-15 Lf368
2512114 |Ani Taggu 20000f  2014-15 Lf368
271214 |7, Lungdim
2712114 |Kiran Kumari 2014-15 Lf368
28/2/14__[Philip Modi 2014-15 Lf368
1/3/2014 _[Tomo Riba 20000]  2014-15 Lf368 |
11/3/2014 [T Lungdim 70000
14/3/14 [T Lungdim 90000 2)-29
26/3/14 [T Lungdim 130000 21 —59_
26/3/14 [T Lungdim 80000
27/3/114 [T Lungdim ) 35000 2)-29
Total - 3358426 .
Hostel/Guest House consuh‘"a_ible ]
15/10/13 [N N Hina - 4000
28/11/13_ |K Tamut B ‘ 2-2000 21-22
Total - 6000
Legal Expenses g
7111/2013 [T T Tara 78000
Liveries &Uniforms
20/1/14_ |BK Shah _..26000]  2014-15 LF191
__HRD & Staff Training .
16/7/13__|Gumpi Nguso__ 0 14095] 201920 LF 65
Medical Advance
6/9/2013 _[Tok Talar 2014-15 Lf74
17/1114__|N Toglik 2014-15 Lf74
7/2/2014 _|Nawaz Khan 2014-15 Lf74
3/3/2014 _|Emil Barla 21-22
726/3/14 GK Medhl 2014_1 5 full amount refunded
Total -

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



i‘l
o
0!
i

[AT2013 [SBorg ||
712192014 [SBora [ 8000
- Total. — ——— | 3000
= A 11000
L Lerave Trmlon
- /,3/14 PC Barman ‘ 12000]  2014-15 Lf90
26/7113 _ |Maina Techi Tara : 280004 from sal.qpril14 to Nov14
8/1/2014 S.N.Singh , 47912 2014-15 Lf90
117212014 lyano Lompi i . 33000] 201415 Lf90
111212014 |Jumter Eter 1 . .25000] 201415 Lf90
6/3/12014 _ |Alim Khan ¥ 716000 2014-15 Lf90
Total - ; 161912
Other Academic Expenses
2/412013  |Moji Riba 14000
30/9/13_ |Tasi Kayi T [ 20000] _ 2016-17 Lf320
251013 |Anil Mili ! 250000 21—22‘
14/314__[HV Singh i 27660 2014-15 Lf353
Total - B 311660
Il
Selelction Committee Meeting
1:/114__|R Taba ~'90000[  2017-18
1¢/114__|N. Toglik __|...500000]  2014-15 Lf262
2./114 _ |N.Toglik f:500000 2014-15 Lf262
11/2/12014 |Nani Bath 2014-15 Lf263
21214 __|N Toglik 2014-15 Lf262
_2</2114 _|N Toglik B 21-22
1 '3/14 |David Pertin J ) 2014-15 LF263
L Total- 1663000
Postage Stamp and Telegraﬁh'
6" /2014 _|Pradeep S D N i 5000]  2014-15 Lf172
Other Misc :
7/1)/2013_|B K Shah | 3000] 201478 L224
Staff Student Amenities™
4, 72013 [Anil Mil S B R
| 9/° /2013 |T Lungdim 26500 21-22
Total - 61500
:_ Running & Mainteance of Vehicle

L
&

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



ks 3.
| i
k) u -
[W5/972013_[Sanjoy Roy I T Bo00| _ 21-22 -
6/2/2013 [P C Barman i 13000 2015-16 L;'1‘39
28/11/13 _|Anarul Rahaman i 5000 2014-15 =130
15/1/14 |Sanjoy Roy H 4000 2015-16
Total - N i 20000
Student Excursion /Field Stu ﬂleour
-4/11/2013 |Hui Tag i 165350 2014-15 Lf338 -
5//12/2013 |H N Sharma i 182000 2014-15 Lf338
2/1/2014 |Radhe Amung ' 128000 2014-15 Lf338
3/1/2014  |Maila Lama 755000 2014-15 Lf338
3/172014  |Maila Lama 26725 2014-15 Lf338
3/7/2014  |Avishek Kumar Yadav 26725 2014-15 Lf338
9/172014 |S K Patnaik : 447000 2014-15 Lf338
6/:'2014 |Kh Kabi i - 85500 2014-15 Lf338
19/2/114  |Moji Riba 139000{  2014-15 Lf338
11/3/2014 |S R Padhi 149000
Total 2104300
Security Expenses B
27:4/13__|Badal Techi © | 8000] 201415 LF235
] Festival Advance
L5 From Salary of Non-Tech. | 24750]usted from salary bil

|Total adjusted

8111032

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



RAJIV GANDHI UNIVERSIT
RONO HILLS:DOIMUKH

No:-FIN-2070/2014(Voll-) Dated: 29/07/2024

To, / g

The Senior Audit Officer,
Office of the A.G
Itanagar (Camp-RGU)

Sub:- Submission of Audit Replies against outstanding Audit Observations.

Ref:- No: CAW(AP)/AB/7-2/2015-16/692 dtd.06/06/2024

Sir,
With reference to your letter cited above please find herewith photo copy of
necessary Annexure-I, II & IIT against Audit Observations for the Years 2014-15

for your consideration please.
Enclosed: As above

Yours faithfully,

/QL JM kj\w
‘ JED o (Prof Otem Padung)
s ing ?" AL B _,.&,m-

Finance Officer

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



/ COMPARATIVE STATEMENT FOR CEMENT
oo, Particulars i A N |
. — T —— = o K TSI !
\‘-:-J K ardware, [Jaryis Super  View,|B.l.Sales Shres Ganacrigajsj Steel. North M drade Ty :
) Nahariagun Enterprises i i o > ~an=sn}Baj 1_ by Agueney. i
L ! es, tanagar Corporation, Trade Centre [Lg}:htrﬂpuf y Hawa I |
Banderdewg North Lakhimpur Banderdews o |,-!.m«l“" i ‘ i
5 2 3 | | LS S TR
28 1 (Cement 53/43  grade| PerBag 372 7 : : : ; e . ¥ |
o ‘ 13 grace| PerBag [372.00 Wc 125%|36000 (Bria]370.00 410,00 (Topoerm) |572 =713 90 (Latarge) (| 10 K! ) |
B Make: Lafarge/L&T/Birla VAT (S ablcoig 00 tiopcem; 137200 (s7AR[390 90 (Latar fnyed |
= g 3 VAT {(Star Cement)|Goid) (Topcem/Jumbao PPC) | e |
s opC Shakt) | o "
'_;ﬁ 2 Carrying Charge Per Bag 25.00 . 2 N I |
: ¢ 3 TOTAL 2500 . . | 25.00 15.C0 - 2400 [ 3000 _. 1 /
TAL, . 364,60 i 385.00 385.00 | 41000 .| 39506 | 420.80 _ . o '
\ N . ° ) 1 )
d \
The ‘spot quatations for Cement was opened on 23/04/2010 at 3.00 pm. in all 7 (Seven) quotations were received The rates guoted by M. leailm A AdEITY. %
harG taling Ps. .384/~ per bag is found to be the jowerst. Therelote, the Fﬁllfri;sz¢,,.=, K B g O

g= of Rs. 18/- per bag totali
:2 Tor approva!

Banderdewa (A.F) @ Rs. 365/- per bag pius carmying
nds the rate qucted by Mic Trade 8

Lhmmittes racomme

should make available the criginal copy of the dealership certificate to the University before issus of supply orders.

pRli

v
ERAY

Note : The cost of cement per bag fluctuates in the market Therefore, the Gommitiee also recommerds that the fixation of rates for cement should he roviowssd frig
.-,' .
\/ 3]

=
;g% time to time as per market conditions.
i . o
1 B
& i v 2
=] . . o
E ] te D) ez fml o f = Zr. P K. Ch:ikrabwuty A bt}
5 ¥ Prof. N.C.Roy Dr. (Ms.j Lisa Lomdzk ) Er. Juhr[?.e—nb Bm, EE VS i
5 %l Chairman Membser vier J
i : . s A
boes . ' : |
; \ N/
| S / \ /| S
, J \ : \$¥/4
- A /
. . \ Or. Tana Showrgr. Ty Reqediay (A i 1)
i David Pertin, A/R {Finance) B Memiﬁ,_, Seecertmes

fember

PR B -
R e raa s v

D i {
T Lannn ﬂS‘SGmD”m‘l (:lj:\;l-\‘:\n()n\i\‘”gd ||‘l &}r})r,-\ ‘

IS I I Y Ach il

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner




i:\!erlnts\:supplmdg

W gaverhment

S

|

T
s

T
bank; regiatm‘nd financial, ¢0-0 arative of \hrift socletios o racognl
to receive pz\ymonm and (2) hlg'own aceeptance of tho correetness of the amov e
as being due 10 him by Qovernmont of his signature ¢ the bill or othar claim pr?l ?r ¢
aga‘mstGQvommum boforo sottiomont by tho Enginoor-h !-'Ohargo of the accouql or?’u\ m ‘ /l
paymentia the bank, rog\s\erod financlal, co-operalive o thrift so.cleuot:.'or rocognlsed inancla
Institutions. Whilo the receipt glven by such banks; registered financial, 60"
socie\\es.or,rocognlsod‘ﬂﬁancml institutions shall constitute & full E}nd sufficient disqhargc for
the payment, the contractor ghall whenever possible prosent hlS'b"\S gﬂl}y receipted 'and
discharged through his))an\.(;mg\steracl ﬂnanclal,“co-opnra’(i\/e or thriftsocieties or recognised
ynanclal institutions. .

Nothing herein ¢ontalned ghall-operato to croate In favour of the bank; reglsterg_dl Hnancia}.
co-operative o {hrift socletios oF racognised financlal institutions any rights or oquities vis-a-vis
the President of \Hdia. ' :

i i

il v

sed ﬁnanclal \nsl'nu\?uo 15

CLAUSE 10

/-

Materlals which Governmont will supply aro shown 10 schedule '8 which also stipulates
quantum, place of issue and rata(s) tobe charged In reapect thereof. The contractor shall be

pound to procure\hem from the Engineer-in—Charga.

As soon as the work Is awarded, the contractdr'slwall finalise (he programme forthe completion
of work as per clause 5 of this contract and ghall give: his sstimates of materials required on
the basis of drawings/or ;achedule of quantities of the work. The Contractor shall give in
writing his requiremenl to the Ehg'\no(—ar-lnnGharge which shall be issued to him keeping in
view the progress of work as assessed by the Enganeer-in—@harge, in accordance with the
agreed phased programme of work lndlcat\ng,monthly requirements of various materials. The
corractor shall place his indent In wiiting for issue of such materials at |gast 7 days in
advancs of hls requiremont.

Such materlals shall pe supplled for the purpose of the contract only and the, valug aff the
matarlals so-supplied at the rates specified In {he aforesald schedule shall be set off or
deducted; as and when materlals'ara-cqnsumed Iy items of work (including normal wastage)
for which payment 1s bolng made {0 the contracior, from any sum then due oF which rnay
therefore become due to the contractor under the contract or otherwige or from the sacurily
deposit. Atthe time of submisslon of bills, the coriractor shall corlity that balance of matarials

suppliedis available at site in original goo_d-conr.%':\ion.:,

The contractor shall submit alongwith every running biil (on account ot interim bill) material-
wiso reconclifation staternents supported by complete calculations reconciling {otal issuie,
total consumption and certifled balance (d!ameter/secﬂon-w\se in the case of steel) and
resulting variations and reasons therefore. Enginesi-in-Charge shall (whose decision shall be
final and binding on the con_traot'dr) pe within his rights to follaw the procadure ol recovery in
clauss 42 at any stage of the worlk lf.reooncillzmun i5 not found o be satisfactory.

The coniractor shall-bear the cost of getting iho-material issued, loading, transporting to
site, unloading, storing under,oovar‘a_s-.mquh(—::d,-x.cu\ung asss_mbling‘anl.i ioining the: saveral
parts 0 giher as nEcessary. Mot withstanding anything 10 the contraty contained i gny
othewTiause of the contract and (or the CEWA Code) all stores/materials s supplied i
~hoe contractor o procuwd with the agslstance ofthe Governmem shall remain the absolute

property of Goveriment and the contractor ahall be the trusiee of the slores/materials, and

the sald gtores/materlals shall'not be removed/disposed off from the site of the work onany .-

account and shall be at all imes opento inspection by the Eng\neer-in-(:harge or his authorised
agent. Any guch stores/materials romalning unused shal\,k')e'rommed to the Engineer-in-
Charge in a8 good a cqndithn in which thoy wero orlginally supplled at & place directed 0y
him, ata place of Isstie or any other place gpecified by hirn as he shall require, but in caseé
It 1s decided not to take back the‘storeshnuterla\s the contractor shall have no claim for
compensation on,any account of such s\ores/n‘\aterlals so supplled to him as aforesald and
not used by him or for-any wastaga in or damage {o in such stores/malerials.

e s 8 s VO .-..v-.u..-m--.-.w..v.m——......-u-

ot

e

' : : e
__More than 1 50 Yoars of Enginem’ing-ExceHenca . @,@}’i{ﬁﬂ

5 "',’f. i I‘Ijn l‘
= ".‘[/' 4’

) ‘*5‘»11 i ikt

e

i O A £

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner

ot At olane s



"'IIPI [ PR

——

Steel Remfo:cement B

§ m n dld R—

10 mm dla e

—

e st
e

i
R

‘2.11.11 dm T

e

t"" ~ Rate \ ~
* L ek

.
ow=0.
Cc=0

W
oo :
?}).,) i

\ | :

———Place of! sie \

BB -

/ ,’_/
T K 505
K A—F3495
K ;m UnNGF‘SIW

LT f:}m | eaquiry office \
L floM

A . ). ‘\

\

e . |

. ~~"’"’—"’v' QU “

NSNS

-~ Regstrar /g
r?aiiv Gandhi university
Rono Hills Doimgee. -

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



RAJIV GANDHI UNIVERSITY .
RONO HILLS, DOIMUKH-791112 ;
ARUNACHAL PRADESH

N

Date: 4th Jan., 2011

No RGU/DEV-153/2008 (C)

-
1Q

D! R
H M.S. Trade & Agency

Sub: - Supply of Materials.
Ref. No- M.S/01/10/11 Dtd. 171042010

Sir,
within 07 days and submit your bill

ollowing materials § suh
yarox copy of price list.

Please arrange to supply the f _'
t this end, alongwith

in triplicate to make payment a

Amouri_t

|

! . [Si T Particulars | Make | Qty. Required Rato Unit
{ No EPRS—— —_—
v ’ Material|Transpo- ‘\
! rtation _
384000.00 |

Total Rs. 384000.0_(_)__'_3

Approx.

=
b {Cement

|
Lafarge | 1000 | Bags {366.000_* 18.00| P/Bag

-

/
7

Name of work: Construction of 52 seated Resear;zh gcholar Women hostel, Rajiv

Gandhi University, Rono Hills, Doimukh.

4 .
+ Head of Account: UGC.XI PLAN.
' Yours faithfully,

Executive Engineer
Date: 5.....Jan. 2011

Memo No. RGU/DEV-153/2008 (C) /W; 0
Copy to: - :
1. THe Assistant Engineer (C) for information.

vob%ﬁ e Junior Engineer (C) for information & necessary action pleasya./\-
_3/Office Copy. Iy —> e
- ' ) ,/‘/'9//

.
. ExeculiVe Engineer

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



RAJIV GANDHI UNIVERSITY '
RONOQ HILLS, DOIMUIKH-791142 -
ARUNACHAL PRADES!H v 2012
No. RGU/DEV-153/2008 (C) Date: 27th JUlY:

9

To
M.S. Trade & Agency e
Banderdewa( A.P )

Sub: - Supply of Materials.

Sir,

Please arrange to supply the following materials within 07 days and submit your blg
in triplicate to make payment at this end, alongwith xerox copy of price list an

dealership certificate. : : . : o
= R A e
F"- Particulars ] Make Qty. Required Rate U“/‘/t/\ Afnount
No ‘ ‘ . L s

| Material|Transpo”
‘ ) . ) rtatio.n/ ‘ |
[ 1_[Cement Lafarge | 1500 | Bags | 485.00 | 78.00| P/Bag | 754500.00
P

- Total Rs. 754500.00
il Approx.

T

y

Name of work: Construction of 52 s;e;\.té/d Research Scholar Women hostel, Rajiv
Gandhi University, Rono Hills, Doiyuﬁh.

‘Head of Account: UGC Xl P{AN(SH-SZ Steated Research Scholar
Women Hostel). "

¥ Yoursyfait'hfully
\ //’*/,//
/ /«" .
( (0 Executive Engineer
Memo No. RGU/DEV-153/2008 (C) /184 h)  Date: .27 MBuly, 2012
Copy to: - : :

2 Kffice copy.
z:;,/% py

1. The Junior Engineer (C) for information & necessary action. f>
g | // //’ "’.
..;17
o~

Executive Enginesr

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



